of receiving overtime pay. Upon approval of the employee’s request by their 
supervisor, or designee, compensatory time will accrue at the rate of time and one-
half for each overtime hour worked. An employee will not be allowed to 
accumulate more than one hundred six (106) hours of compensatory time at a 
time, and any accrued compensatory time may be cashed out at any time by the 
employee. 

20.6.2 Compensatory time off must be scheduled in advance with the approval of the 
employee’s supervisor. 

20.6.3 All compensatory time must be used by June 30th of each year.

[...]

29.1.1 Full-time employees will accrue vacation at the rates set forth below. 

Part-time employees will accrue vacation on a prorated basis. 

Full Years of Service Monthly Rate of Accrual Vacation Hours Per Year 

During the first and second 
year of current continuous 
state employment 

9.33 hours One Hundred Twelve 
(112) 

During the third year of 
current continuous state 
employment 

10 hours One Hundred Twenty 
(120) 

During the fourth year of 
current continuous state 
employment 

10.67 hours One Hundred Twenty-
Eight (128) 

During the fifth and sixth 
years of total state 
employment 

11.33 hours One Hundred Thirty-Six 
(136) 

During the seventh, eight, 
and ninth years of total state 
employment 

12 hours One Hundred Forty-Four 
(144) 

During the tenth, eleventh, 
twelfth, thirteenth, and 
fourteenth years of total 
state employment 

13.33 hours One Hundred Sixty (160) 

During the fifteenth, 
sixteenth, seventeenth, 
eighteenth, and nineteenth 
years of total state 
employment 

14.67 hours One Hundred Seventy-
Six (176) 

During the twentieth, and 
succeeding, years of total 
state employment 

15.33 hours One Hundred Eighty Four 
(184) 

29.1.2 Vacation hours will be credited at the end of the month accrued. 

29.1.3 For purposes of this Section, an employee’s state employment includes 
employment with any department, agency or institution of the state, excluding 
employment in the legislative or judicial branches, and employment in a